

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 17413

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

v.

EDUARDO SANTIAGO

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EXPERTS ON INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
AND COMPARATIVE LAW

CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA*

University of San Francisco School of Law
2130 Fulton St

San Francisco, CA 94117-1080

Telephone: 415-422-2296

Fax: 415-422-6433

delavega@usfca.edu

* Admitted in California

* Pro hac vice

HOPE R. METCALF, JURIS NO. 424312

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06529-9090

Telephone: 203-432-6800

Fax: 203-432-1426

hope.metcalf@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	iv
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. This Court, Like the U.S. Supreme Court and Other Domestic Courts, Looks to International Law and Practice to Inform Its Decisions.....	1
II. International Law and Practice Weigh Strongly Against Post-Repeal Executions ...	5
A. <i>Amici Can Identify No Reported Instance in which a Nation Has Executed an Individual Following Repeal of the Death Penalty</i>	5
B. <i>The International Law Principle of Lex Mitior Has Special Importance in the Context of the Death Penalty</i>	6
Conclusion.....	10
List of Amici.....	App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Federal and State Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	4
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010)	3
<i>Moore v. Ganim</i> , 233 Conn. 557 (1995).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005),.....	4
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Lockhart</i> , 298 Conn. 537 (2010).....	2
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 303 Conn. 71 (2011)	2

International and Foreign Authorities

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, art. 49, Dec. 7, 2000, C 364/1	8
Cour de cassation chambre criminelle [Cass. Crim.] Sept. 19, 2007, pourvoi n°06-85899, Bull. crim. criminel 2007, N° 215	10
Court of Justice of the European Union, C-387/02, C-391/02 and C-403/02, Berlusconi and Others, 2005, E.C.R. I-03565	9
Dragan Nikolic, Case No. IT-94-2-A, (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 2005)	9
G.A. Res. 62/149, U.N. Doc. A/RES/62/149 (Dec. 18, 2007); G.A. Res. 65/206, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/206 (Dec. 21, 2010).....	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Dec. 16 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20 (1992), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	7
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	8
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights: General Information of the Treaty, http://www.oas.org/dil/treaties_B- 32_American_Convention_on_Human_Rights_sign.htm	8
Report of the Secretary-General, Capital punishment and implementation of the safeguards guaranteeing protection of the rights of those facing the death penalty, E/2010/10 (18 Dec. 2009).....	5
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 24(2), 17 July 1998, A/CONF. 183/9	9
Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of those Facing the Death Penalty (ECOSOC Res. 1984/50, May 25, 1984).....	8
<i>Scoppola v. Italy</i> , App. No. 10249/03, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2009).....	9
<i>The State v. T. Makwanyane and M. Mchunu</i> , Constitutional Ct. of South Africa, Case No. CCT/3/94, (1995)	6
U.N. Treaty Collection, <i>ICCPR Declarations and Reservations</i> , available at http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=IV- 4&chapter=4&lang=en#EndDec	7

Other Authorities

Amnesty International, <i>Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries</i> , available at http://www.amnesty.org/en/death-penalty/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries (visited Dec. 27, 2012).....	5
Amnesty International, <i>Concerns in Europe January - June 1999</i> , 39, available at http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/info/EUR01/002/1999/en	6
Connie de la Vega, Amanda Solter, Soo-Ryun Kwon, & Dana Marie Isaac, <i>Cruel and Unusual: U.S. Sentencing Practices in a Global Context</i> , at 69 (2012), available at http://www.usfca.edu/law/clgj/criminalsentencing	10
Flaminia Tacconi, <i>Casenote: Berlusconi at the European Court of Justice – C-387/02</i> , 7 German L. J. 314 (2006).....	9
Manfred Nowak, U.N. COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CCPR COMMENTARY 366 (2d ed., 2006).....	7
Torkel Opsahl and Alfred de Zayas, “The Uncertain Scope of Article 15(1) and the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.” 1983 CAN. HUM. RTS. Y.B. 287, 249-250 (1983).....	7
